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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: JANUARY 9, 2017
Northeastern's Brand Takes NCAA Goal-Scoring Lead

Providence Rookie Netminder Minnerath Gets Shutout In First Career Start

RECENT RESULTS

A

Tuesday 1/3 Wednesday 1/4 Friday 1/6
at Merrimack 2, Vermont 1 (OT) * at Boston College 4, Syracuse 3 UNH 3 at Northeastern 2 (OT) *
at UConn 3, Merrimack 2 *
* Hockey East Game Providence 2 at Cornell O

*Hockey East Game

Saturday 1/7 Sunday 1/8
at Vermont 4, Maine 1* at Vermont 3, Maine 1 *
Boston Univ. 1 at Boston College 1 (OT)*
at Merrimack 3, UConn 2* * Hockey East Game

Northeastern 3 at UNH 0*
at Cornell 5, Providence 1

*Hockey East Game

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: Northeastern and New Hampshire played a two-game league series last weekend. Despite the Huskies outshooting the
Wildcats 30-18 on Friday, UNH took the victory off an overtime winner from sophomore forward Devan Taylor (North Billerica, Mass.). Northeastern
bounched back Saturday, as junior forward McKenna Brand (Nevis, Minn.) scored her 18th and 19th goals of the season to take the NCAA goal-scor-
ing lead and fellow junior forward Denisa Krizova (Horni Cerekev, Czech Republic) netted her 12th of the season, assisted by Brand, as NU blanked
UNH, 3-0. NU sophomore goaltender Brittany Buglaski (Boynton Beach, Fla.) stopped all 30 shots she faced and got her 13th win and league
leading fourth shutout of the season ... Providence hit the road to take on Cornell in a two-game set. The Friars took the first game, 2-0, off the sticks
freshman forward Kathleen McHugh (Billerica, Mass.) and junior forward Brooke Boquist (Thunder Bay, Ont.) as freshman goaltender Clare Min-
nerath (Sartell, Minnesota) stopped all 26 shots faced for her first career shutout in her first career start. The Friars fell, 5-1, the next night ... In its only
game of the weekend, No. 6 Boston College hosted Boston University skated to a 1-1 stalemate. For the Terriers it was junior forward Nina Rodgers
(Minnetonka, Minn.) who potted her sixth of the season to give BU a 1-0 lead. The Eagles responded off the stick of senior forward Kristyn Capizzano
(Oakville, Ont.), her fourth goal in two games, to knot it at 1-1. In net, BU senior Victoria Hanson (Stoughton, Mass.) made a career-high 45 saves on
46 shots faced. On the other end BC junior goaltender Katie Burt (Lynn, Mass.) made 28 saves on 29 Terrier chances ... Merrimack and UConn split a
weekend series, each team taking a 3-2 win. UConn freshman forward Briana Colangelo (Whitby, Ont.) broke a 2-2 tie Friday with her sixth goal of the
season midway through the third, while Merrimack freshman forward Mikyla Grant-Mentis (Brampton, Ont.) found the back of the net with under four
seconds remaining in regulation to lift Merrimack to a 3-2 win the next night ... Maine freshman forward Tereza Vanisova (Strakonice, Czech Repub-
lic) started off the scoring with her 13th goal of the season to put the Black Bears up 1-0 at Vermont, the Catamounts responded with four unanwered
goals to take a 4-1 victory. Senior forward Bridget Baker (Los Gatos, Calif.) potted the game winner in the second period, her eighth decisive tally of
the season. Sunday was much the same story, as Maine junior forward Catherine Tufts (Church Point, N.S.) got Maine out to an early 1-0 lead, but
UVM stormed back as Baker again netted the game winner. #

2016-17 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine

1. BostonCollege 14 10 2 2 22 13-3-4 4.00(1) 1.57(1) Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/3

2. Northeastern 16 9 5 2 20 18-7-8 3.06(3) 2.31(3) 6. Boston College, 94 12-3-3 6

3. Vermont 12 6 3 3 15  10-7-5 2.33(7) 2.08(2)
Boston University 13 7 6 0 15 12-7-2 3.29(2) 2.71(5) Also Receiving Votes: Boston Univ. 7.
New Hampshire 13 6 6 1 15 9-12-1 2.53(5) 3.20(7) USCHO.com

6. UConn 9 5 5 1 11 10-8-3 2.36(6) 2.55(4) Div. | Women’s College Hockey Poll - 12/12
Providence 12 5 6 1 11 10-11-1 2.83(4) 3.17(6) 6. Boston College, 80 12-3-3 6

8. Merrimack 15 411 0 8 8142 2.20(8) 4.80(9) N ,

9. Maine 13 210 1 5 6-14-1 2.18(9) 3.31(8) Céf;:nﬁe""“g Votes: Boston Univ. 6,
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WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

McKENNA BRAND
NORTHEASTERN

McKenna Brand (Nevis, Minn.)
racked up five points (2g ,3a)

in three outings, including a
game-winner and setting up
another decisive tally. Her three-
point game on Jan. 7 lofted her
into the national scoring lead with
19 goals.

KRISTYN CAPIZZANO
BOSTON COLLEGE

Kristyn Capizzano (Oakville,
Ont.) had four goals in two
games, including her first career
hat trick against Syracuse. She
then netted the third-period,
game-tying goal against BU in a
1-1 tie.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
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CLARE MINNERATH
PROVIDENCE

Clare Minnerath (Sartell,
Minn.), in her first colle-
giate start for the Friars,
posted a 26-save shutout
in a 2-0 win over Cornell.
Minnerath also back-
stopped six penalty Kills
for the Friars in the con-
test, holding the Big Red
scoreless.

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
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VICTORIA HANSON
BOSTON UNIVERSITY

Victoria Hanson (Stough-
ton, Mass.) matched a
career high with 45 saves
in a 1-1 stalemate with No.
6 Boston College on Sat-
urday for the Terriers. Her
total included nine over-
time saves, including three
on an Eagles power play
chance. Hanson allowed
no even strength goals in
the contest.

Hockey East
Defensive Player of the Week




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Katie Burt, BC (Jr., G; Lynn, Mass.) Went 1-0-1 with 1.92 GAA and 53 saves, 28 of those saves coming in a 1-1 tie against BU
Rebecca Lindblad, UConn (So., F; Winnetka, Ill.) Assisted on both game tying goals for the Huskies in the series against Merrimack, also
netting one goal to tie the game in the third period on Sunday.

Kayla Mee, UConn (So., D; Stonewall, Mani.) Had an assist in a 4-2 loss to NU, then scored both opening goals in the two game series
against Merrimack. Currently Mee is on a six game point streak.

Briana Colangelo, UConn (Fr., F; Whitby, Ont.) Had two goals on the week for the Huskies, including the game winner on 1/6 in a 3-2 win

over Merrimack.

Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC (Fr., F; Brampton, Ont.) Scored two goals for the Warriors this weekend, including an unassisted game winner

with under four seconds left against UConn.

Madison Morey, MC (So., F; Fairbanks, Alaska) Netted her first two goals of the season for the Warriors over the weekend, including the OT

winner again Vermont in a 2-1 OT win.

Samantha Ridgewell, MC (So., G; Outlook, Sask.) Went 2-0 in net this weekend with a 1.50 GAA and a .945 save percentage with 52
saves. Backstopped the first win against UConn in program history.
Brittany Bugalski, NU (So., G; Boynton Beach, Fla.) Posted 1.65 GAA and a .921 save percentage with 58 stops on 63 shots faced in all
three games last week. Had a shutout in a 30 save performance against UNH, her fourth shutout of the season.
Brooke Boquist, PC (Jr., F; Thunder Bay, Ont.) Was part of every goal against Cornell over the weekend, notching one goal and two help-
ers to bring her current point streak to three games.

Bridget Baker, UVM (Sr., F; Los Gatos, Calif.) Had both game winning goals as UVM swept Maine over the weekend, also assisted on the

game-tying goal on Sunday.

Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM (Fr., F; Longueuil, Que.) Netted the game tying goal against Merrimack on 1/3
Madison Litchfiled, UVM (Sr., G; Williston, Vt.) Stopped 26 of 27 faced on Sunday in a 3-1 win over Maine

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 1/10

Boston Univ. at UConn - 7pm *
UNH at Dartmouth - 7:05pm
Harvard vs No. 6 BC - 8pm $

*Hockey East Game
$ at Fenway Park

Sunday 1/15

UConn at Providence - 2pm *
Vermont at Boston Univ. - 3pm *

* Hockey East Game

Friday 1/13

Merrimack at No. 6 BC - 4pm *
Northeastern at Maine - 7pm *

*Hockey East Game

Saturday 1/14

No. 6 BC at Merrimack - 1pm *
Northeastern at Maine - 2pm *
Providence at UConn - 2pm *
Vermont at Boston Univ. - 3pm *

*Hockey East Game

HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE

WEEK
Week Player

Sept. 26 Samantha Sutherland, BU

Oct. 3 Katelyn Rae, MC

Oct. 10 Denisa Krizova, NU
Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM

Oct. 17 Mary Parker, BU
Jonna Curtis, UNH

Oct. 24 Katie Burt, BC

Oct. 31 Andie Anastos, BC
Brooke Boquist, PC

Nov. 7 Mary Parker, BU

Nov. 14 Tereza Vanisova, ME

Nov. 21 Jonna Curtis, UNH

Nov. 28 Nina Rodgers, BU

Dec. 5 Alyssa Gorecki, UVYM

Dec. 12 Natalie Flynn, BU

Jan.9 McKenna Brand, NU
Kristyn Capizzano, BC

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE

WEEK
Week Player

Sept. 26 Tereza Vanisova, ME
Oct. 3 Briana Colangelo, UConn
Oct. 10 Delaney Belinskas, BC
Oct. 17 Carly Jackson, ME

Oct. 24 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Oct. 31 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Nov. 7 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Nov.14 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Nov. 21 Breanna Scarpaci, BU
Nov. 28 Meghara McManus, UNH
Dec. 5 Nicole Dunbar, UNH
Dec. 12 Delaney Belinskas, BC
Jan. 9 Clare Minnerath, PC

WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE

WEEK
Week Player

Sept. 26 Victoria Hanson, BU
Oct. 3 Annie Belanger, UConn
Oct. 10 Madison Myers, PC
Oct. 17 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 24 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 31 Kate Friesen, PC
Nov. 7 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Nov. 14 Toni Ann Miano, BC
Alyson Matteau, ME
Nov. 21 Hilary Cashin, UNH
Nov. 28 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Dec. 5 Katie Burt, BC
Dec. 12 Erin O’Neil, BU
Jan. 9 Victoria Hanson, BU
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG
1. McKenna Brand NU 16 1.38 15 7 22
2. Denisa Krizova NU 16 119 7 12 19
3. Victoria Bach BU 13 1.38 10 8 18
Makenna Newkirk BC 14 129 4 14 18
5.  Caitrin Lonergan BC 14 121 6 11 17
6. Delaney Belinskas BC 14 1.14 10 6 16
7. Tereza Vanisova ME 13 115 7 8 15
Mary Parker BU 14 107 8 7 15

9. Four players tied with 14

% HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Madison Litchfield UVM  351:38 8 1.37
2. Katie Burt BC 726:26 19 1.57
3. Victoria Hanson BU 481:19 16 1.99
4.  Annie Belanger UConn 60553 22 2.18
5.  Brittany Bugalski NU 788:42 32 243
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Madison Litchfield UVM 152 8 .950
2. Victoria Hanson BU 280 22 927
3. Katie Burt BC 251 19  .930
4.  Annie Belanger UConn 231 17 .93
5.  Brittany Bugalski NU 427 37 .920

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2016-2017 include:

Player School CL Pos.

Brooke Boquist PC Jr. F

Brittany Bugalski NU So. G

McKenna Brand NU Jr. F

Jonna Curtis UNH Sr. F ARMY RoTc

Caitrin Lonergan BC Fr. F

WARRIOR HOCKEY PRO AMBITIONS WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH Month Player

Month Player Month Player Oct. Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Oct.  Denisa Krizova, Northeastern Oct.  Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College Nov.  Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Nov.  Mary Parker, Boston University Nov.  Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College Dec. Melissa Black, Vermont

Dec. Andie Anastos, Boston College Tereza Vanisova, Maine

Dec.  Delaney Belinskas, Boston College

Bl ¢ W =% i @ "= X
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2016-17 SEASON SUPERLATIVES

7

SHUTOUTS
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs _ Result Goals In league play: 8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0
9/25 Mariah Fujimagari ME vs RPI 20 W, 2-0
10/7 Madison Myers PC at RIT 24 W, 7-0 Shots on Goal: 50 Boston Univ. (11/11 at Merrimack) W, 3-0
10/7 Brittany Bugalski NU at Lindenwood 10 W, 5-0
10/8 Madison Myers PC at RIT 33 W,3-0 Shots in a Period: 24 Boston Univ. (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3
10/15 Brittany Bugalski NU vs Syracuse 27 W, 1-0
10/21 Brittany Bugalski NU at Dartmouth 19 W, 3-0 Consecutive Wins: 52 Boston College (10/2/15 to 3/18/16; 40-0-0)
10/28 Katie Burt BC at UConn 17 W, 3-0 In league play: 24 Boston College (10/17/15 to present; 24-0-0)
1119 Victoria Hanson BU vs Merimack 29 W, 2-0 Unbeaten Streak: 40 Boston College (10/2/15 to 3/18/16; 40-0-0)
12/3 Katie Burt BC at Providence 17 W, 8-0 In league play: 27 Boston College (2/15/14 to present; 48-0-1)
1/6 Clare Minnerath PC at Cornell 26 W, 2-0
117 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 23 W, 3-0 THE LAST TIME
A player had four goals:
40+ SAVES Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9/16 vs. Maine)
Date Goalie Team  Opponent Svs Result In league play: Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
10/8 Carly Jackson ME at Boston College 42 L, 1-2
10/23 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Clarkson 41 L, 1-3 A rookie had a hat trick:
10/28  Annie Belanger UConn vs Boston College 43 L, 0-3 Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
1112 Carly Jackson ME vs Boston Univ. 41 W, 4-1 In league play: Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
11/15 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Harvard 40 W, 3-2
11/18 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs Boston Univ. 43 L, 3-7 A defenseman had a hat trick:
11/25  Samantha Ridgewell MC at Quinnipiac 43 T 1-1 Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse
11/25 Victoria Hanson BU vs Princeton 41 W, 4-1
11/26  Annie Belanger UConn  at Quinnipiac 42 L,2-3 A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
12/9 Victoria Hanson BU vs Minnesota 45 L, 1-5 Erin O’Neil, BU, 3/5 vs. Northeastern (54)
12/10 Erin O’Neil BU vs Minnesota 44 W, 6-5 In league play: Samantha Ridgewell, MC, 1/26 vs. BC (52)
1/7 Victoria Hanson BU vs Boston College 45 T, 0-0 (OT)
A team won 10 games in a row:
HAT TRICKS Boston College, 40 games (10/2/15 to 3/18/16)
Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/2/15 to present)
9/25 Samantha Sutherland (1) BU vs. Providence W, 5-2
101 Katelyn Rae (1) MC at St. Cloud W, 4-1 A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
10/9 Delaney Belinskas (1) BC vs. Maine W, 5-1 Boston College, 40 (40-0-0), 10/2/15 to 3/18/16
10/15 Mary Parker (2) BU at Penn State W, 7-2 In league play: BC 49 games (48-0-1), 2/15/14 to present)
10/15 Jonna Curtis (1) UNH vs Merrimack W, 6-2
10/28 Andie Anastos (2) BC at UConn W, 3-0 A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
11/11 Victoria Bach (2) BU at Maine W, 5-3 Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)
1112 Delaney Beliskas (2) BC vs UNH W, 7-1 In league play: Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)
1112 Tereza Vanisova (1) ME vs Boston Univ. W, 4-1
1118 Rebecca Leslie (1) BU vs Merrimack W, 7-3
11/25 Bridget Baker (1) uvMm vs St. Cloud W, 5-1
11/26 Blair Parent PC at Brown w, 7-3
1/4 Kristyn Capizzano BC vs Syracuse W, 4-3
OVERTIME GOALS
Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/21 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC vs Robert Morris W, 4-3
11/6 Lindsay Roethke UConn at UNH w, 2-1
1115 Jonna Curtis UNH vs Harvard W, 3-2
11/22 Victoria Bach BU at Harvard W, 4-3
11/26 Mary Parker BU vs Princeton W, 4-3
12/3 Alyssa Gorecki UvM at Northeastern w, 2-1
12/4 Eve-Audrey Picard uvMm at Northeastern W, 3-2
12/10 Natalie Flynn BU vs Minnesota W, 6-5
1/3 Madison Morey MC vs Vermont w, 2-1
INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Goals: 4 Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
4 Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15 vs. Merrimack)
Points: 5 Mary Parker, BU (10/15 at Penn State)
Assists: 4 Makenna Newkirk, BC (12/3 at Providence)
Point Streak: 14 Denisa Krizova, NU
10 Mary Parker, BU
10 Christina Putigna, PC
8 Caitrin Lonergan, BC

Saves: 45 Victoria Hanson, BU (12/9 vs Minnesota)
TEAM HIGHS
Goals: 8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0

7 Providence (10/7 at RIT) w, 7-3

7 Boston Univ (10/15 at Penn State) W, 7-2

7 Connecticut (11/5 at Merrimack) W, 7-1

7 Boston College (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3

7 Providence (11/26 at Brown) W, 7-3

B

UGONN

Y & o ¢

\PROVIDENCE|

5t



Conference Scoring_; Leaders
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McKenna Brand
Denisa Kfizova
Victoria Bach
Makenna Newkirk
Caitrin Lonergan
Delaney Belinskas
Tereza VaniSova
Mary Parker
Sammy Davis
Jonna Curtis
Paige Savage
Hayley Scamurra
Kristyn Capizzano
Andie Anastos
Cassidy Carels
Brooke Boquist
Toni Ann Miano
Samantha Sutherland
Paige Voight
Megan Keller
Brooke Stacey
Saana Valkama
Christina Putigna
Rebecca Leslie
Nina Rodgers
Grace Bizal
Jessica Bonfe

Toni Ann Miano
Megan Keller
Grace Bizal

Kate Friesen
Maddie Hartman
Alyson Matteau
Kali Flanagan
Heather Mottau
Ainsley MacMillan
Kayla Mee

Jaime Fox
Whitney Dove
Erin Connolly
Amy Schlagel
Marie-Jo Pelletier

Caitrin Lonergan
Delaney Belinskas
Tereza VaniSova
Meghara McManus
Carlee Turner
Briana Colangelo
Whitney Dove
Eve-Audrey Picard
Vendula PFibylova
Erin Connolly
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Matti Hartman
Deziray De Sousa
Nicole Dunbar
Rachel Rockwell
Abby Cook

NU
NU
BU
BC
BC
BC
ME
BU
BU
UNH
NU
NU
BC
BC
PC
PC
BC
BU
MC
BC
ME
UvVM
PC
BU
BU
BC
MC

BC
BC
BC
PC
NU
ME
BC
NU
NU
uc
ucC
PC
BC
UNH
UNH

BC
BC
ME
UNH
UNH
ucC
PC
UvM
ME
BC
MC
NU
BU
UNH
PC
BU

JR
JR
JR
SO
FR
FR
FR
SR
SO
SR
SR
SR
SR
SR
SR
JR
JR
SR
SO
JR
JR
SO
SO
JR
JR
SO
SO

Scoring
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GP
16
16
13
14
14
14
13
14
14
15
16
16
14
14
10
11
12
14
15
10
11
11
12
13
14
14
15

G-A-P
15-7-22
7-12-19
10-8-18
4-14-18
6-11-17
10-6-16

7-8-15
8-7-15
5-9-14
9-5-14
4-10-14
3-11-14
8-5-13
7-6-13
8-4-12
7-5-12
5-7-12
8-4-12
9-3-12
1-10-11
7-4-11
3-8-11
4-6-10
3-7-10
4-6-10
2-8-10
6-4-10

Defenseman Scoring
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GP
12
10
14
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13
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16
11
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G-A-P
5-7-12
1-10-11
2-8-10
3-6-9
1-8-9
1-7-8
2-6-8
4-4-8
2-6-8
3-4-7
1-6-7
3-4-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
1-6-7

Freshman Scoring
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G-A-P
6-11-17
10-6-16
7-8-15
6-3-9
1-8-9
5-3-8
3-4-7
3-4-7
3-4-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
3-4-7
2-4-6
3-3-6
1-4-5
0-5-5

PPG
.38
.19
.38
.29
.21
.14
.15
.07
.00
0.93
0.88
0.88
0.93
0.93
1.20
1.09
1.00
0.86
0.80
1.10
1.00
1.00
0.83
0.77
0.71
0.71
0.67
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PPG
1.00
1.10
0.71
0.75
0.56
0.62
0.57
0.50
0.50
0.64
0.64
0.58
0.50
0.47
0.47

PPG
1.21
1.14
1.15
0.60
0.60
0.73
0.58
0.58
0.54
0.50
0.50
0.44
0.43
0.40
0.42
0.36

PIM
0/0
3/6

7/14

6/12
3/6
3/6

8/16

6/12
3/6

7/14
3/6

11/22
1/2
2/4
2/4
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6/12
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7/14

7/14
0/0
1/2

8/16
2/4
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7/14

PIM
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6/12
9/18
2/4
5/10
3/6
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4/8
7/14
16/32
12/24
0/0

PIM
3/6
3/6

8/16

6/12

12/24
1/2

7/14
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4/8

16/32
4/8
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3/6
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+/-
+13
+14
+7
+19
+5
+9
+3
+8
+3
+2
+4
+12
+11
+5
+5
+1
+10
-1

+14
+7
+10
-5
+3
+6
+3

+/-
+10
+14
+3
+6
+6

+3
+9
+3

+1

+6
+4
+3

+/-
+5
+9
+3
+1

+1

+1
-7
+6
-11
+7
+5

-3
+9



Conference Scoring_; Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 16 15 0.94 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 14 14 1.00
2 Victoria Bach BU JR F 13 10 0.77 2 Denisa KFizova NU JR F 16 12 0.75

Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 14 10 0.71 3 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 14 11 0.79
4 Paige Voight MC SO F 15 9 0.60 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 16 11 0.69
Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 15 9 0.60 5 Megan Keller BC JR D 10 10 1.00
6 Cassidy Carels PC SR F 10 8 0.80 Paige Savage NU SR F 16 10 0.62
Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 14 8 0.57 7 Sammy Davis BU SO F 14 9 0.64
Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 14 8 0.57 8 Saana Valkama UvM SO F 11 8 0.73
Mary Parker BU SR F 14 8 0.57 Victoria Bach BU JR F 13 8 0.62
10 Brooke Stacey ME JR F 11 7 0.64 Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 13 8 0.62
Brooke Boquist PC JR F 11 7 0.64 Kenzie Kent BC JR F 14 8 0.57
Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 13 7 0.54 Grace Bizal BC SO D 14 8 0.57
Andie Anastos BC SR F 14 7 0.50 Carlee Turner UNH FR F 15 8 0.53
Denisa KFizova NU JR F 16 7 0.44 Maddie Hartman NU SO D 16 8 0.50

Power Play Goals GP G G6pG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG

1 Andie Anastos BC SR F 14 4 0.29 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 14 1-8-9 0.64

2 Leah Lum uc JR F 11 3 0.27 2 Andie Anastos BC SR F 14 4-3-7 0.50
Erin Connolly BC FR D 14 3 0.21 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 14 2-5-7 0.50
Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 14 3 0.21 4 Megan Keller BC JR D 10 1-5-6 0.60
Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 15 3 0.20 Leah Lum uc JR F 11 3-3-6 0.55

6 14 Players Tied With 2 6 Sammy Davis BU SO F 14 2-3-5 0.36

Paige Sorensen MC SO D 15 2-3-5 0.33
Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 15 1-4-5 0.33
9 10 Players Tied With 4 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 16 3 0.19 1 Brooke Boquist PC JR F 11 3 0.27
2 Marisa Maccario UucC JR F 11 1 0.09 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 14 3 0.21
Brooke Boquist PC JR F 11 1 0.09 McKenna Brand NU JR F 16 3 0.19
Danielle Hardy PC SO F 11 1 0.09 4 Briana Colangelo uc FR F 11 2 0.18
Christina Putigna PC SO F 12 1 0.08 Bridget Baker UVM SR F 11 2 0.18
Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 14 1 0.07 Whitney Dove PC FR D 12 2 0.17
Andie Anastos BC SR F 14 1 0.07 Alyssa Gorecki UVM SO F 12 2 0.17
Kenzie Kent BC JR F 14 1 0.07 Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 14 2 0.14
Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 16 1 0.06 Mary Parker BU SR F 14 2 0.14
Denisa KFizova NU JR F 16 1 0.06 Amy Schlagel UNH JR D 15 2 0.13
Maddie Hartman NU SO D 16 1 0.06

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 14 +19 1 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 14 2
2 Megan Keller BC JR D 10 +14 2 Victoria Bach BU JR F 13 1

Denisa KFizova NU JR F 16 +14 Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 13 1
4 McKenna Brand NU JR F 16 +13 Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 13 1
5 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 16 +12 Andie Anastos BC SR F 14 1
6 Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 14 +11 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 14 1
7 Saana Valkama UVM SO F 11 +10 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 15 1
Toni Ann Miano BC JR D 12 +10
Taylor Willard UvM JR D 12 +10
10 4 Players Tied With +9

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Lauren Kelly NU JR D 16 37 2.31 1 Ali O'Leary UVM FR F 28 11 718
2 Dominique Kremer MC SO D 13 33 2.54 2 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC FR F 38 15 717
3 Felila Manu MC SO D 15 31 2.07 3 Neve Van Pelt PC FR F 70 38 .648
4 Avery Fransoo PC FR D 12 29 2.42 4 Casey Leveillee UVYM SR F 85 47 .644

Paige Sorensen MC SO D 15 29 1.93 5 Bridget Baker UVYM SR F 146 84 .635
Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SO D 15 29 1.93 6 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 122 76 .616
7 Paige Savage NU SR F 16 28 1.75 7 Carlee Turner UNH FR F 37 25 .597
Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 16 28 1.75 8 Andie Anastos BC SR F 134 93 .590
Codie Cross NU FR D 16 28 1.75 9 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 69 48 .590
10 Alyson Matteau ME SO D 13 24 1.85 10 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 25 18 .581



Conference Goaltending_j Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 6 351:38 8 1.37 2-0-3 0 152 .950
2 Katie Burt BC JR 12 726:26 19 1.57 8-2-2 2 251 .930
3 Victoria Hanson BU SR 8 481:19 16 1.99 4-3-1 1 246 .939
4 Annie Belanger uc JR 10 605:53 22 2.18 5-4-1 0 280 .927
5 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 16 970:37 37 2.29 9-5-2 1 427 .920
6 Alanna Serviss PC SR 5 258:07 10 2.32 3-1-0 0 90 .900
7 Melissa Black UVM SO 7 382:43 16 2.51 4-3-0 0 179 .918
8 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 10 582:53 25 2.57 6-2-1 0 224 .900
9 Carly Jackson ME FR 13 716:03 34 2.85 2-9-1 0 360 914
10 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 9 510:02 27 3.18 2-7-0 0 235 .897
11 Madison Myers PC SO 8 440:27 24 3.27 2-5-1 0 205 .895
12 Erin O'Neil BU JR 6 355:32 20 3.38 3-3-0 0 172 .896
13 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 7 374:49 25 4.00 2-4-0 0 192 .885
14 Kyra Smith UNH SO 6 325:51 22 4.05 1-5-0 0 175 .888
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 6 351:38 8 1.37 2-0-3 0 152 .950
2 Victoria Hanson BU SR 8 481:19 16 1.99 4-3-1 1 246 .939
3 Katie Burt BC JR 12 726:26 19 1.57 8-2-2 2 251 .930
4 Annie Belanger uc JR 10 605:53 22 2.18 5-4-1 0 280 .927
5 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 16 970:37 37 2.29 9-5-2 1 427 .920
6 Melissa Black UVM SO 7 382:43 16 2.51 4-3-0 0 179 .918
7 Carly Jackson ME FR 13 716:03 34 2.85 2-9-1 0 360 914
8 Alanna Serviss PC SR 5 258:07 10 2.32 3-1-0 0 90 .900
9 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 10 582:53 25 2.57 6-2-1 0 224 .900
10 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 9 510:02 27 3.18 2-7-0 0 235 .897
11 Erin O'Neil BU JR 6 355:32 20 3.38 3-3-0 0 172 .896
12 Madison Myers PC SO 8 440:27 24 3.27 2-5-1 0 205 .895
13 Kyra Smith UNH SO 6 325:51 22 4.05 1-5-0 0 175 .888
14 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 7 374:49 25 4.00 2-4-0 0 192 .885
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 16 26.7 427 1 Katie Burt BC JR 12 2
2 Carly Jackson ME FR 13 27.7 360 2 Victoria Hanson BU SR 8 1
3 Annie Belanger uc JR 10 28.0 280 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 16 1
4 Katie Burt BC JR 12 20.9 251
5 Victoria Hanson BU SR 8 30.8 246
6 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 9 26.1 235
7 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 10 22.4 224
8 Madison Myers PC SO 8 25.6 205
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 7 27.4 192
10 Melissa Black UVM SO 7 25.6 179
11 Kyra Smith UNH SO 6 29.2 175
12 Erin O'Neil BU JR 6 28.7 172
13 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 6 25.3 152
14 Alanna Serviss PC SR 5 18.0 90
15 Gabriella Switaj BC JR 2 17.5 35
16 Morgan Fisher uc FR 1 30.0 30
17 Mariah Fujimagari ME SR 2 11.0 22
18 Clare Minnerath PC FR 1 10.0 10
19 Molly Barrow BC FR 1 3.0 3




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM DEFENSE

TEAM OFFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 14 56 4.00 1 Boston College 14 22 1.57
2 Boston University 14 46 3.29 2 Vermont 12 25 2.08
3 Northeastern 16 49 3.06 3 Northeastern 16 37 2.31
4 Providence 12 34 2.83 4 Connecticut 11 28 2.55
5 New Hampshire 15 38 2.53 5 Boston University 14 38 2.71
6 Connecticut 11 26 2.36 6 Providence 12 38 3.17
7 Vermont 12 28 2.33 7 New Hampshire 15 48 3.20
8 Merrimack 15 33 2.20 8 Maine 13 43 3.31
9 Maine 13 26 2.00 9 Merrimack 15 57 3.80

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 19/77 2 24.7 1 Boston College 57/61 3 93.4
2 Connecticut 8/47 1 17.0 2 Northeastern 66/73 6 90.4
3 Boston University 12/74 3 16.2 3 Vermont 45/50 0 90.0
4 Merrimack 10/66 1 15.2 4 Providence 55/62 3 88.7
5 Providence 7/56 2 12.5 5 Connecticut 43/51 1 84.3
6 New Hampshire 7/58 1 12.1 6 Boston University 63/76 0 82.9
7 Northeastern 8/68 3 11.8 7 New Hampshire 58/70 0 82.9
8 Maine 4/48 0 8.3 8 Merrimack 44/54 0 81.5
9 Vermont 4/64 0 6.2 9 Maine 48/61 0 78.7

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston University 14 176 12.6 1 Boston College 14 531 37.9
2 Providence 12 134 11.2 2 Boston University 14 501 35.8
3 Connecticut 11 122 11.1 3 Providence 12 382 31.8
4 Boston College 14 148 10.6 4 Northeastern 16 502 31.4
5 New Hampshire 15 156 10.4 5 Vermont 12 358 29.8
6 Northeastern 16 166 10.4 6 Maine 13 330 25.4 PR”VIDENEE
7 Maine 13 130 10.0 7 Merrimack 15 375 25.0 ¥
8 Vermont 12 108 9.0 8 New Hampshire 15 373 249
9 Merrimack 15 116 7.7 9 Connecticut 11 272 24.7

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 14 19 23 0 56 1 Boston College 4 6 12 0 22
2 Northeastern 14 16 19 O0 49 2 Vermont 12 2 10 1 25
3 Boston University 10 13 23 O 46 3 Connecticut 9 10 9 0 28
4 New Hampshire 15 12 10 1 38 4 Northeastern 11 13 10 3 37
5 Providence 8 10 16 O 34 5 Boston University 9 15 14 0 38
6 Merrimack 12 11 9 1 33 Providence 16 10 12 0 38
7 Vermont 6 12 8 2 28 7 Maine 9 17 17 0 43
8 Connecticut 7 9 1 26 8 New Hampshire 10 18 19 1 48

Maine 4 11 11 0 26 9 Merrimack 10 22 25 O 57

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA  SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 19 2 +17 4 3 -1 +16
2 Northeastern 8 3 +5 7 6 -1 +4
3 Providence 7 2 +5 7 3 -4 +1
4 Connecticut 8 1 +7 8 1 -7 0
5 Merrimack 10 1 +9 10 0 -10 -1

Vermont 4 0 +4 5 0 -5 -1
7 Boston University 12 3 +9 13 0 -13 -4
8 New Hampshire 7 1 +6 12 0 -12 -6
9 Maine 4 0 +4 13 0 -13 -9




Overall Scoring_j Leaders
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McKenna Brand
Denisa Kfizova
Victoria Bach
Mary Parker
Tereza VaniSova
Caitrin Lonergan
Cassidy Carels
Makenna Newkirk
Andie Anastos
Brooke Boquist
Jonna Curtis
Delaney Belinskas
Maddie Elia
Hayley Scamurra
Leah Lum

Samantha Sutherland

Nina Rodgers
Christina Putigna
Toni Ann Miano
Theresa Knutson
Sammy Davis
Briana Colangelo
Paige Savage
Katelyn Rae
Rebecca Leslie
Kristyn Capizzano
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Paige Voight

Toni Ann Miano
Megan Keller
Whitney Dove
Heather Mottau
Grace Bizal

Kate Friesen

Kali Flanagan
Maddie Hartman
Rachel Rockwell
Alexis Crossley
Jaime Fox

Julia Fedeski
Dominique Kremer
Taylor Willard
Kayla Mee
Alyson Matteau
Amy Schlagel
Ainsley MacMillan

Tereza VaniSova
Caitrin Lonergan
Delaney Belinskas
Briana Colangelo
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Vendula Pribylova
Eve-Audrey Picard
Whitney Dove
Meghara McManus
Carlee Turner
Rachel Rockwell
Matti Hartman
Deziray De Sousa
Abby Cook

Nicole Dunbar
Codie Cross
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Scoring
GP
23
23
20
21
21
18
20
20
20
21
22
20
21
23
20
21
21
22
17
19
21
21
23
24
19
20
23
24

G-A-P
19-10-29
12-16-28
12-14-26

17-9-26
13-10-23
9-13-22
13-9-22
6-16-22
9-12-21
12-9-21
12-9-21
13-7-20
7-12-19
5-14-19
11-7-18
10-8-18
6-12-18
7-11-18
6-11-17
8-9-17
6-11-17
6-11-17
5-12-17
11-6-17
5-11-16
11-5-16
5-11-16
11-5-16

Defenseman Scoring
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G-A-P
6-11-17
2-12-14
4-10-14

6-8-14
2-11-13
4-9-13
3-9-12
1-10-11
2-9-11
1-9-10
1-9-10
5-5-10
3-7-10
2-8-10
4-5-9
1-8-9
5-4-9
2-7-9

Freshman Scoring
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GP
21
18
20
21
23
21
22
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22
22
22
23
21
21
22
23

G-A-P
13-10-23
9-13-22
13-7-20
6-11-17
5-11-16
4-10-14
7-7-14
4-10-14
6-7-13
2-11-13
2-9-11
5-6-11
2-6-8
2-6-8
4-4-8
2-6-8

PPG
.26
.22
.30
.24
.10
22
.10

e e e e

1.05
1.00
0.95
1.00
0.90
0.83
0.90
0.86
0.86
0.82
1.00
0.89
0.81
0.81
0.74
0.71
0.84
0.80
0.70
0.67

PPG
1.00
0.88
0.64
0.61
0.65
0.59
0.60
0.55
0.50
0.48
0.48
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.43
0.43
0.41
0.41

PPG
1.10
1.22
1.00
0.81
0.70
0.67
0.64
0.64
0.59
0.59
0.50
0.48
0.38
0.38
0.36
0.35

PIM
1/2
4/8

12/24

6/12

13/40

5/10

5/10

7/14
4/8

14/28

9/18

3/6
18/36
16/32

3/6

8/16

9/18

15/30
10/20

6/12

7/14
2/4

5/10
4/8
2/4

4/16

8/16

13/26

PIM
10/20
11/22
14/39

8/16

7/14
12/24

2/4
7/14
6/12

4/8
6/12
5/10
5/10

4/8
7/14

16/32
17/34
5/10

PIM
13/40
5/10
3/6
2/4
8/16
6/12
11/22
14/39
7/14
16/32
6/12
5/10
3/6
10/20
8/16
4/8
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+/-
+15
+20
+10
+14
+4
+4
+7
+22
+10
+3
-3
+11
+4
+18
+6

+11
-3
+13
+8

+8
+2
-13
+8
+10
-7

+/-
+13
+16

-1
+12

+/-
+4
+4
+11
+8
-7
-3
-2
-1
+1

-1
+9
+9

+12
-13
-2



Overall Scoring_j Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 23 19 0.83 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 20 16 0.80
2 Mary Parker BU SR F 21 17 0.81 Denisa KFizova NU JR F 23 16 0.70
3 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 20 13  0.65 3 Victoria Bach BU JR F 20 14 0.70

Cassidy Carels PC SR F 20 13  0.65 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 23 14 0.61

Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 21 13 0.62 5 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 18 13 0.72

6 Victoria Bach BU JR F 20 12 0.60 6 Megan Keller BC JR D 16 12 0.75

Brooke Boquist PC JR F 21 12 0.57 Andie Anastos BC SR F 20 12 0.60

Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 22 12 0.55 Maddie Elia BU SR F 21 12 0.57

Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 23 12 0.52 Nina Rodgers BU JR F 21 12 0.57

10 Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 20 11 0.55 Paige Savage NU SR F 23 12 0.52

Leah Lum uc JR F 20 11 0.55 11 9 Players Tied With 11

Paige Voight MC SO F 24 11 0.46
Katelyn Rae MC SO F 24 11 0.46

Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP  G-A-P PPG

1 Andie Anastos BC SR F 20 5 0.25 1 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 18 4-7-11 0.61

Leah Lum uc JR F 20 5 0.25 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 20 2-9-11 0.55

3 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 18 4 0.22 3 Andie Anastos BC SR F 20 5-5-10 0.50

Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 20 4 0.20 4 Leah Lum uc JR F 20 5-3-8 0.40

Cassidy Carels PC SR F 20 4 0.20 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 22 3-5-8 0.36

Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 22 4 0.18 6 Megan Keller BC JR D 16 1-6-7 0.44

Katelyn Rae MC SO F 24 4 0.17 Cassidy Carels PC SR F 20 4-3-7 0.35

8 12 Players Tied With 3 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 21 3-4-7 0.33

Rachel Rockwell PC FR D 22 1-6-7 0.32

Paige Savage NU SR F 23 2-5-7 0.30

Denisa KFizova NU JR F 23 2-5-7 0.30

Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 23 3 0.13 1 Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 20 3 0.15

2 Denisa KFizova NU JR F 23 2 0.09 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 20 3 0.15

3 15 Players Tied With 1 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 20 3 0.15

Leah Lum uc JR F 20 3 0.15

Mary Parker BU SR F 21 3 0.14

Brooke Boquist PC JR F 21 3 0.14

Whitney Dove PC FR D 22 3 0.14

McKenna Brand NU JR F 23 3 0.13

9 14 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 20 +22 1 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 20 2
2 Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 23 +20 2 11 Players Tied With 1
3 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 23 +18
4 Megan Keller BC JR D 16 +16
5 McKenna Brand NU JR F 23 +15
6 Mary Parker BU SR F 21 +14

Taylor Willard UuvM JR D 22 +14
8 Toni Ann Miano BC JR D 17 +13
Rachael Ade UVM SR D 22 +13
10 Abby Cook BU FR D 21 +12
Heather Mottau NU SR D 23 +12

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC SO D 22 60 2.73 1 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC FR F 44 22 .667
2 Paige Sorensen MC SO D 24 56 2.33 2 Casey Leveillee UVYM SR F 140 77 .645
3 Lauren Kelly NU JR D 23 51 2.22 3 Bridget Baker UVM SR F 233 148 612
4 Felila Manu MC SO D 24 46 1.92 4 Neve Van Pelt PC FR F 116 74 611
5 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SO D 22 42 1.91 5 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 147 95 .607

Avery Fransoo PC FR D 22 42 1.91 6 Madison Badeau uc JR F 66 43 .606

7 Jaime Fox uc SO b 21 39 1.86 7 Ali O'Leary UVM FR F 35 24 .593
Paige Savage NU SR F 23 39 1.70 8 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 93 65 .589
Codie Cross NU FR D 23 39 1.70 9 Andie Anastos BC SR F 195 145 .574

10 Jenna Rheault UNH SO D 22 37 1.68 Erica D'Errico uc FR F 39 29 .574



Overall Goaltending_j Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 11 649:16 16 1.48 5-2-3 0 262 .942
2 Katie Burt BC JR 18 1076:07 32 1.78 11-3-4 3 383 .923
3 Annie Belanger uc JR 18 1032:52 33 1.92 7-7-3 1 513 .940
4 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 1335:04 45 2.02 13-6-3 4 566 .926
5 Victoria Hanson BU SR 13 785:05 30 2.29 8-4-1 1 403 .931
6 Melissa Black UVM SO 10 570:54 23 2.42 4-4-2 0 256 .918
7 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 15 883:56 38 2.58 8-5-1 0 375 .908
8 Carly Jackson ME FR 19 1062:38 48 2.71 4-13-1 0 508 914
9 Madison Myers PC SO 14 798:45 38 2.85 5-8-1 2 336 .898
10 Alanna Serviss PC SR 8 437:30 22 3.02 4-3-0 0 171 .886
11 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 10 564:49 31 3.29 3-4-2 0 288 .903
12 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 15 872:28 48 3.30 5-10-0 0 424 .898
13 Erin O'Neil BU JR 8 482:12 28 3.48 4-3-1 0 248 .899
14 Kyra Smith UNH SO 8 442:18 28 3.80 1-7-0 0 245 .897
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 11 649:16 16 1.48 5-2-3 0 262 .942
2 Annie Belanger uc JR 18 1032:52 33 1.92 7-7-3 1 513 .940
3 Victoria Hanson BU SR 13 785:05 30 2.29 8-4-1 1 403 .931
4 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 1335:04 45 2.02 13-6-3 4 566 .926
5 Katie Burt BC JR 18 1076:07 32 1.78 11-3-4 3 383 .923
6 Melissa Black UVM SO 10 570:54 23 2.42 4-4-2 0 256 .918
7 Carly Jackson ME FR 19 1062:38 48 2.71 4-13-1 0 508 914
8 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 15 883:56 38 2.58 8-5-1 0 375 .908
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 10 564:49 31 3.29 3-4-2 0 288 .903
10 Erin O'Neil BU JR 8 482:12 28 3.48 4-3-1 0 248 .899
11 Madison Myers PC SO 14 798:45 38 2.85 5-8-1 2 336 .898
12 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 15 872:28 48 3.30 5-10-0 0 424 .898
13 Kyra Smith UNH SO 8 442:18 28 3.80 1-7-0 0 245 .897
14 Alanna Serviss PC SR 8 437:30 22 3.02 4-3-0 0 171 .886
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 25.7 566 1 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 4
2 Annie Belanger ucC JR 18 28.5 513 2 Katie Burt BC JR 18 3
3 Carly Jackson ME FR 19 26.7 508 3 Madison Myers PC SO 14 2
4 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 15 28.3 424 4 Clare Minnerath PC FR 2 1
5 Victoria Hanson BU SR 13 31.0 403 Mariah Fujimagari ME SR 5 1
6 Katie Burt BC JR 18 21.3 383 Victoria Hanson BU SR 13 1
7 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 15 25.0 375 Annie Belanger uc JR 18 1
8 Madison Myers PC SO 14 24.0 336
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 10 28.8 288
10 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 11 23.8 262
11 Melissa Black UVM SO 10 25.6 256
12 Erin O'Neil BU IR 8 31.0 248
13 Kyra Smith UNH SO 8 30.6 245
14 Alanna Serviss PC SR 8 21.4 171
15 Morgan Fisher ucC FR 4 27.0 108
16 Mariah Fujimagari ME SR 5 13.8 69
17 Sydney Scobee UVM FR 2 20.5 41
18 Gabriella Switaj BC IR 3 13.0 39
19 Clare Minnerath PC FR 2 18.0 36
20 Sarah Foss NU SR 1 23.0 23




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 20 75 3.75 1 Boston College 20 35 1.75
Boston University 21 75 3.57 2 Vermont 22 45 2.05
Providence 22 67 3.05 3 Connecticut 21 44 2.10
Northeastern 23 69 3.00 4 Northeastern 23 51 2.22
Merrimack 24 59 2.46 5 Boston University 21 60 2.86
Vermont 22 53 2.41 6 Maine 21 62 2.95
New Hampshire 22 51 2.32 7 Providence 22 65 2.95
Connecticut 21 47 2.24 8 New Hampshire 22 69 3.14
Maine 21 41 1.95 9 Merrimack 24 84 3.50
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Boston College 27/97 2 27.8 1 Vermont 82/89 1 92.1
Boston University 18/97 4 18.6 2 Boston College 83/91 4 91.2
Merrimack 16/95 1 16.8 3 Northeastern 96/106 7 90.6
Connecticut 13/84 1 15.5 4 Connecticut 83/94 1 88.3
Providence 15/113 2 13.3 5 Providence 118/136 6 86.8
Vermont 15/114 1 13.2 6 New Hampshire 88/103 0 85.4
Northeastern 13/101 4 129 7 Boston University 89/109 0 81.7
New Hampshire 11/88 1 12.5 8 Merrimack 79/98 0 80.6
Maine 7/72 0 9.7 9 Maine 77/96 1 80.2
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 22 308 14.0 1 Boston College 20 714 35.7
2 Boston University 21 242 11.5 2 Boston University 21 714 34.0
3 Boston College 20 220 11.0 3 Providence 22 703 32.0
4 Maine 21 220 10.5 4 Northeastern 23 705 30.7
5 New Hampshire 22 226 10.3 5 Vermont 22 615 28.0
6 Northeastern 23 236 10.3 6 Connecticut 21 558 26.6 PR”VIDENEE
7 Connecticut 21 208 9.9 7 New Hampshire 22 575 26.1 ¥
8 Merrimack 24 208 8.7 8 Maine 21 532 25.3
9 Vermont 22 188 8.5 9 Merrimack 24 583 24.3
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 18 26 31 0 75 1 Boston College 8 12 15 0 35
Boston University 19 23 30 3 75 2 Connecticut 15 13 16 O 44
3 Northeastern 19 24 26 O 69 3 Vermont 17 11 16 1 45
4 Providence 15 23 29 0 67 4 Northeastern 15 19 14 3 51
5 Merrimack 18 19 20 2 59 5 Boston University 18 22 20 O 60
6 Vermont 14 20 17 2 53 6 Maine 15 28 19 0 62
7 New Hampshire 19 17 13 2 51 7 Providence 20 18 27 O 65
8 Connecticut 12 13 21 1 47 8 New Hampshire 13 23 32 1 69
9 Maine 7 16 18 0 41 9 Merrimack 17 36 31 0 84
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA  SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 27 2 +25 8 4 -4 +21
2 Vermont 15 1 +14 7 1 -6 +8
3 Northeastern 13 4 +9 10 7 -3 +6
4 Connecticut 13 1 +12 11 1 -10 +2
5 Providence 15 2 +13 18 6 -12 +1
6 Merrimack 16 1 +15 19 0 -19 -4
7 New Hampshire 11 1 +10 15 0 -15 -5
8 Boston University 18 4 +14 20 0 -20 -6
9 Maine 7 0 +7 19 1 -18 -11




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JRF 21 11-33-44 2.10 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 965:24 12 0.75
2 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota SRF 17 18-13-31 1.82 2 Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 475:32 11 1.39
3 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JRF 20 13-22-35 1.75 3 Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 1250:35 30 1.44
4 Karlie Lund Princeton SOF 20 16-16-32 1.60 4 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 1021:48 25 147

Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SRF 20 12-20-32 1.60 5 Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 649:16 16 1.48
Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JRF 20 12-20-32 1.60 6 Steph Neatby Princeton FR 476:44 12 1.51
7 Sarah Potomak Minnesota SOF 20 13-18-31 1.55 7 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 1258:53 32 1.53
8 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 21 9-20-29 1.38 8 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 1206:20 33 1.64
9 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SRF 20 9-18-27 1.35 9 Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 1217:18 34 1.68
Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FRF 20 13-14-27 1.35 10 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 424:16 12 1.70

11 Phoebe Staenz Yale SRF 13 11-6-17 1.31 11 Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 1183:56 35 1.77

12 Victoria Bach Boston University JRF 20 12-14-26 1.30 12 Katie Burt Boston College JR 1076:07 32 1.78

13 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SRF 22 11-17-28 1.27 13 Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 1195:03 36 1.81

14 McKenna Brand Northeastern JRF 23 19-10-29 1.26 14 Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 1052:33 33 1.88

15 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SRF 20 15-10-25 1.25 15 Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 1032:52 33 1.92

16 Mary Parker Boston University SRF 21 17-9-26 1.24 16 Jessica Convery Mercyhurst JR 872:03 28 1.93

17 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JRF 17 11-10-21 1.24 17 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 1335:04 45 2.02

Krista Yip-Chuck Yale SRF 17 6-15-21 1.24 18 Abbey Miller Syracuse JR 991:08 35 2.12
Eden Murray Yale JRF 17 5-16-21 1.24 19 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 618:25 22 2.13

20 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College FRF 18 9-13-22 1.22 20 Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 732:39 27 2.21

21 Denisa K¥izova Northeastern JRF 23 12-16-28 1.22 21 Tera Hofmann Yale FR 671:05 25 2.24

22 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SRF 20 12-12-24 1.20 22 Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 1065:14 40 2.25

Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JRF 20 8-16-24  1.20 23 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State SR 1075:09 41 2.29

24 Laura Bowman Penn State SRF 22 14-11-25 1.14 24 Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 785:05 30 2.29

25 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 20 6-16-22 1.10 25 Lauren Bailey Robert Morris SO 546:54 22 241

Cassidy Carels Providence SRF 20 13-9-22 1.10

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Toni Ann Miano Boston College JRD 17 6-11-17 1.00 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 264 12 .957
2 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SRD 20 5-14-19 0.95 2 Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 234 11 .955
3 Megan Keller Boston College JRD 16 2-12-14 0.88 3 Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 681 36 .950
4 Lauren Wildfang Colgate JRD 21 4-14-18 0.86 4 Steph Neatby Princeton FR 213 12 .947
5 Claire Thompson Princeton FRD 20 5-12-17 0.85 5 Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 262 16 .942
6 Taylor Marchin Yale SRD 17 6-8-14 0.82 6 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 513 33 .940
7 Cat Quirion Colgate SRD 21 5-12-17 0.81 Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 513 33 .940
8 Megan Wolfe Minnesota SRD 19 6-9-15 0.79 8 Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 420 30 .933
9 Savannah Harmon Clarkson JRD 22 7-10-17 0.77 9 Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 403 30 931
10 Maggie Lague Robert Morris SO D 20 3-12-15 0.75 10 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 327 25 .929
11 Lee Stecklein Minnesota SRD 18 2-11-13 0.72 11 Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 513 40 .928
12 Grace Bizal Boston College SOD 20 2-11-13 0.65 12 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 566 45 926

Sidney Morin Minnesota Duluth SRD 20 5-8-13 0.65 13 Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 410 33 .926
Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris SOD 20 8-5-13 0.65 14 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 273 22 .925
Kirsten Padalis St. Lawrence SRD 20 4-9-13 0.65 15 Molly Tissenbaum Harvard SR 248 20 .925
16 Whitney Dove Providence FRD 22 4-10-14 0.64 16 Katie Burt Boston College JR 383 32 .923
17 Heather Mottau Northeastern SRD 23 6-8-14 0.61 17 Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 414 35 922
18 Kali Flanagan Boston College JRD 20 3-9-12 0.60 18 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State SR 478 41 921
19 Ella Shelton Clarkson FRD 22 3-10-13 0.59 19 Tera Hofmann Yale FR 290 25 921
Kate Friesen Providence SOD 22 4-9-13 0.59 20 Jessica Convery Mercyhurst JR 322 28 .920

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris F 20 13-14-27 1.35 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 14-1-1 .906
2 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College F 18 9-13-22 1.22 2 Steph Neatby Princeton FR 6-1-0 .857
3 Tereza VaniSova Maine F 21 13-10-23 1.10 3 Lauren Bailey Robert Morris SO 7-1-1 .833
4 Delaney Belinskas Boston College F 20 13-7-20 1.00 4 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 13-2-2 .824
5 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson F 22 8-13-21  0.95 5 Sidney Peters Minnesota JR  16-3-2 .810
6 Claire Thompson Princeton D 20 5-12-17 0.85 6 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 6-0-4 .800
7 Kristin O'Neill Cornell F 13 7-4-11 0.85 7 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 5-1-1 .786
8 Briana Colangelo Connecticut F 21 6-11-17 0.81 8 Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 13-3-2 778
9 Sydney Brodt Minnesota Duluth F 20 3-13-16 0.80 9 Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 13-3-4 .750

Carly Bullock Princeton F 20 11-5-16  0.80 10 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 13-4-3 .725
11 Abby Roque Wisconsin F 21 3-12-15 0.71 11 Katie Burt Boston College JR  11-3-4 722
12 Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack F 23 5-11-16 0.70 12 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 13-5-3 .690
13 Vendula Pfibylova Maine F 21 4-10-14  0.67 13 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 13-6-3 .659
Presley Norby Wisconsin F 21 4-10-14 0.67 14 Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 8-4-1 .654
15 Ryleigh Houston North Dakota F 22 5-9-14 0.64 15 Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 5-2-3 .650
Whitney Dove Providence D 22 4-10-14  0.64 16 Hilary Cashin New Hampshire SO 8-5-1 .607
Brooke Madsen Penn State F 22 3-11-14  0.64 17 Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 10-6-5 .595
Eve-Audrey Picard Vermont F 22 7-7-14  0.64 18 Alanna Serviss Providence SR 4-3-0 .571
19 Ella Shelton Clarkson D 22 3-10-13  0.59 19 Erin O'Neil Boston University JR 4-3-1 .562
Carlee Turner New Hampshire F 22 2-11-13  0.59 20 Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 6-5-2 .538
Meghara McManus New Hampshire F 22 6-7-13  0.59
Sabrina Repaci Rensselaer F 22 7-6-13  0.59




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota SRF 17 18 1.06 1 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 21 33 1.57
2 Phoebe Staenz Yale SRF 13 11 0.85 2 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 20 22 1.10
3 McKenna Brand Northeastern JRF 23 19 0.83 3 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 20 20 1.00
4 Mary Parker Boston University SRF 21 17 0.81 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 20 20 1.00
5 Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 20 16 0.80 5 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 21 20 0.95
6 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SRF 20 15 0.75 6 Eden Murray Yale JR F 17 16 0.94
7 Delaney Belinskas Boston College FRF 20 13 0.65 7 Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 20 18 0.90
Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 20 13 0.65 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 20 18 0.90
Cassidy Carels Providence SRF 20 13 0.65 9 Krista Yip-Chuck Yale SR F 17 15 0.88
Brittany Howard Robert Morris JRF 20 13 0.65 10 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 20 16 0.80
Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FRF 20 13 0.65 Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 20 16 0.80
12 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JRF 17 11 0.65 Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 20 16 0.80
13 Laura Bowman Penn State SRF 22 14 0.64 13 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 22 17 0.77
14 Tereza VaniSova Maine FRF 21 13 0.62 14 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota SR F 17 13 0.76
15 Victoria Bach Boston University JRF 20 12 0.60 15 Megan Keller Boston College JRD 16 12 0.75
Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SRF 20 12 0.60 16 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College FR F 18 13 0.72
Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SRF 20 12 0.60 17 Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 20 14 0.70
Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JRF 20 12 0.60 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SR D 20 14 0.70
19 Brooke Boquist Providence JRF 21 12 0.57 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 20 14 0.70
20 Kristyn Capizzano Boston College SRF 20 11 0.55 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 20 14 0.70
Leah Lum Connecticut JRF 20 11 0.55 21 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern JR F 23 16 0.70
Carly Bullock Princeton FRF 20 11 0.55 22 Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson SR F 22 15 0.68
23 Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SRF 22 12 0.55 Rhyen McGill Clarkson SO F 22 15 0.68
24 Kristin O'Neill Cornell FRF 13 7 0.54 24 Lauren Wildfang Colgate JRD 21 14 0.67
25 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JRF 21 11 0.52 Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin SR F 21 14 0.67
Hanna Bunton Cornell SR F 15 10 0.67
Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FRF 20 0.30 6 1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 20 5
Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JRF 24 0.25 6 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JR F 24 5
3 Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 20 0.25 5 3 Justine Reyes St. Lawrence SO F 20 4
Leah Lum Connecticut JRF 20 0.25 5 Cat Quirion Colgate SR D 21 4
Carly Bullock Princeton FRF 20 0.25 5 5 22 Players Tied With 3
Brittany Howard Robert Morris JRF 20 0.25 5
Kelly Pannek Minnesota JRF 21 0.24 5
Taylor Accursi Mercyhurst SRF 22 0.23 5
Amy Petersen Penn State SRF 22 0.23 5
10 16 Players Tied With 4
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Kristin O'Neill Cornell FRF 13 0.23 3
Amy Menke North Dakota SRF 22 0.14 3
McKenna Brand Northeastern JRF 23 0.13 3
4 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JRF 20 0.10 2
Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SRF 20 0.10 2
Amy Petersen Penn State SRF 22 0.09 2
Denisa Kfizova Northeastern JRF 23 0.09 2
8 32 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders

ECAL

T HOCKEY

§

SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Wisconsin 21 83 3.95 1 Wisconsin 21 21 1.00
2 Boston College 20 75 3.75 2 St. Lawrence 20 27 1.35
3 Clarkson 22 81 3.68 3 Quinnipiac 24 34 1.42
4 Minnesota 21 76 3.62 4 Cornell 15 24 1.60
5 Boston University 21 75 3.57 5 Minnesota Duluth 20 33 1.65
6 Princeton 20 69 3.45 6 North Dakota 22 37 1.68
Robert Morris 20 69 3.45 7 Clarkson 22 38 1.73
8 Colgate 21 68 3.24 8 Boston College 20 35 1.75
9 St. Lawrence 20 62 3.10 9 Minnesota 21 39 1.86
10 Minnesota Duluth 20 61 3.05 10 Colgate 21 42 2.00
11 Providence 22 67 3.05 Syracuse 19 38 2.00
12 Northeastern 23 69 3.00 12 Ohio State 22 45 2.05
13 Quinnipiac 24 64 2.67 Vermont 22 45 2.05
14 Yale 17 45 2.65 14 Princeton 20 41 2.05
15 Merrimack 24 59 2.46 15 Connecticut 21 44 2.10
16 Mercyhurst 22 53 2.41 16 Northeastern 23 51 2.22
Vermont 22 53 2.41 17 Robert Morris 20 45 2.25
18 New Hampshire 22 51 2.32 18 Bemidji State 20 49 2.45
North Dakota 22 51 2.32 19 Yale 17 43 2.53
Penn State 22 51 2.32 20 Mercyhurst 22 58 2.64
21 Cornell 15 34 2.27 21 Harvard 13 36 2.77
22 Connecticut 21 47 2.24 22 Boston University 21 60 2.86
23 Brown 17 35 2.06 23 Maine 21 62 2.95
24 Syracuse 19 39 2.05 24 Providence 22 65 2.95
25 Ohio State 22 44 2.00 25 Lindenwood 19 57 3.00
26 Maine 21 41 1.95 Minnesota State 23 69 3.00
27 Bemidji State 20 38 1.90 St. Cloud State 22 66 3.00
28 St. Cloud State 22 40 1.82 28 New Hampshire 22 69 3.14
29 Rensselaer 22 39 1.77 Penn State 22 69 3.14
30 Harvard 13 20 1.54 30 Dartmouth 14 44 3.14
31 Dartmouth 14 18 1.29 31 Rensselaer 22 73 3.32
32 Minnesota State 23 28 1.22 32 Union 22 75 3.41
33 Lindenwood 19 23 1.21 33 RIT 22 76 3.45
34 RIT 22 24 1.09 34 Merrimack 24 84 3.50
Union 22 24 1.09 35 Brown 17 72 4.24
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 20/63 0 31.7 1 Colgate 76/81 2 93.8
2 Boston College 27/97 2 27.8 2 St. Lawrence 67/72 2 93.1
3 Colgate 22/109 2 20.2 3 Ohio State 60/65 0 92.3
4 Quinnipiac 17/88 2 19.3 4 Vermont 82/89 1 92.1
5 Robert Morris 22/118 1 18.6 5 North Dakota 76/83 3 91.6
6 Boston University 18/97 4 18.6 6 Minnesota 54/59 3 91.5
7 Princeton 18/104 1 17.3 7 Boston College 83/91 4 91.2
8 Cornell 11/64 0 17.2 8 Cornell 60/66 3 90.9
9 Penn State 17/99 1 17.2 9 Northeastern 96/106 7 90.6
10 Merrimack 16/95 1 16.8 10 Bemidji State 56/62 0 90.3
11 Clarkson 19/114 1 16.7 11 Wisconsin 68/76 4 89.5
12 Minnesota Duluth 12/73 1 16.4 12 Robert Morris 106/120 0 88.3
13 Connecticut 13/84 1 155 13 Connecticut 83/94 1 88.3
14 Dartmouth 7/47 1 14.9 14 Clarkson 81/93 1 87.1
15 Rensselaer 15/102 2 147 15 Lindenwood 60/69 1 87.0
16 St. Lawrence 11/75 2 14.7 16 Providence 118/136 6 86.8
Yale 11/75 0 14.7 17 Syracuse 92/107 1 86.0
18 Harvard 6/43 0 14.0 18 New Hampshire 88/103 0 854
19 Mercyhurst 17/128 1 13.3 19 St. Cloud State 54/64 0 84.4
20 Providence 15/113 2 133 20 Mercyhurst 91/108 1 84.3
21 Vermont 15/114 1 13.2 21 Quinnipiac 68/81 1 84.0
22 Northeastern 13/101 4 12.9 22 Harvard 52/62 0 83.9
23 Bemidji State 10/80 2 125 23 Yale 61/73 1 83.6
New Hampshire 11/88 1 125 24 Princeton 76/91 2 835
North Dakota 8/64 0 125 25 Penn State 80/97 2 82.5
26 Wisconsin 9/74 0 12.2 26 Minnesota State 63/77 0 81.8
27 Lindenwood 7/59 3 119 27 Boston University 89/109 0 81.7
28 Union 13/124 3 10.5 28 Union 66/81 0 81.5
29 Minnesota State 6/59 1 10.2 29 Dartmouth 48/59 0 81.4
30 Maine 7/72 0 9.7 30 Merrimack 79/98 0 80.6
31 Brown 7/74 2 9.5 31 Maine 77/96 1 80.2
32 RIT 10/108 2 9.3 32 Rensselaer 74/94 0 78.7
33 Syracuse 8/91 1 8.8 33 Minnesota Duluth 47/61 0 77.0
34 Ohio State 5/61 0 8.2 34 RIT 85/112 0 759
35 St. Cloud State 4/65 3 6.2 35 Brown 62/87 2 713
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